

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3688 OF 2025
WITH
IN PERSON APPLICATION (IPA) (L) NO. 28207 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 3688 OF 2025

Goldie Sud ... Petitioner

Versus

The Principal Commissioner of Customs,
Passenger Arrivals And Ors. ... Respondents

ALONG WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 26531 OF 2025
WITH
IN PERSON APPLICATION (IPA) (L) NO. 27752 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 26531 OF 2025

Goldie Sud ... Petitioner

Versus

The Principal Commissioner of Customs
And Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Goldie Sud, Petitioner in-person in both Petitions.
Mr. Soutrik Kar i/b Ms. Maya Majumdar, Mr. Harshad
Shingnapurkar, for Respondent No.1.

CORAM : M.S. Sonak &
Advait M. Sethna, JJ.

DATED : 29 September 2025

PC:-

1. Mr. Sud, the Petitioner, appears in-person.
2. Leave is granted to the Petitioner to file an additional affidavit, provided copies of such additional affidavit along with its accompaniments are served upon the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondents, and where the Respondents are not represented, upon the Respondents themselves.
3. On behalf of the Respondents, a short adjournment is sought on the ground that Ms. Maya Majumdar is unavailable today.
4. Accordingly, we adjourn the matter to 14 October 2025.
5. If any Respondent remains to be served, Mr. Sud should ensure that they are served by the next date and an affidavit-of-service is also filed.
6. If any of the Respondents wish to file any replies in these matters, they should file and serve such replies by 08 October 2025.
7. Since adjournment is applied for on behalf of the Respondents, we direct that until the next date, the show cause notice issued to the Petitioner should not be disposed of by making any final order.

(Advait M. Sethna, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J)